Approve, effectively conditioned to the privatization of Eletrobras, under the terms and conditions portrayed in item 

12, the subscription, by the Company and its subsidiaries, as applicable, of new concessions for the generation of 

electricity, for a period of 30 (thirty) years, through the payment of R$ 32,073,001,926.43 (thirty-two billion, 

seventy-three million, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six reais and forty-three cents) for the Energy 

Development Account (CDE) and R$ 25,379,079,917.76 (twenty-five billion,  three hundred and seventy-nine 

million, seventy-nine thousand nine hundred and seventeen reais and seventy-six cents) relating to the bonus for 

the granting of new concession contracts for electricity generation, according to CNPE Resolution No. 30 from 

December 21th, 2021, relating to hydroelectric power plants that: I - have been extended pursuant to Article 1 of